U
ser’s M
anual
All information contained in these materials, including products and product specifications,
represents information on the product at the time of publication and is subject to change by
Renesas Electronics Corp. without notice. Please review the latest information published by
Renesas Electronics Corp. through various means, including the Renesas Electronics Corp.
website (http://www.renesas.com).

RTKA489800DE0000BU 2. PCB Layout Guidelines
R12UZ0059EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 11 of 22
Oct.31.19
2.4 Bill of Materials
Qty
Reference
Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
1 See Label
Rename Board
PWB-PCB, RTKA489800DE0000BU, REVA, ROHS Imagineering Inc RTKA489800DE0000BURAPCB
1 C82 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000pF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS AVX 0603YC102KAT2A
1 C45 CAP, SMD, 0603, 10000pF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS AVX 0603YC103KAT2A
4 C84, C85, C86,
C100
CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 25V, 10%, X7R, ROHS MURATA GCJ188R71E104KA12D
1 C31 CAP, SMD, 0603, 4.7µF, 35V, 10%, X5R, ROHS MURATA GRM188R6YA475KE15D
2 C32, C33 CAP, SMD, 0603, 2.2µF, 10V, 10%, X5R, ROHS MURATA GRM188R71A225KE15D
6 C28, C29, C34,
C35, C81, C83
CAP, SMD, 0603, 1µF, 25V, 10%, X5R, ROHS MURATA GRM188R61E105KAADD
2 C46, C99 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.022µF, 25V, 10%, X7R, ROHS MURATA GRM188R71E223KA01J
2 C30, C36 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.47µF, 25V, 10%, X7R, ROHS MURATA GRM188R71E474KA12D
2 C26, C37 CAP, SMD, 0603, 4.7µF, 10V, 10%, X5R, ROHS MURATA GRM185R61A475KE11D
0 C87, C98 CAP, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER, ROHS
8 C20-C23,
C109-C110, C7-C8
CAP, SMD, 0805, 22µF, 25V, 20%, X5R, ROHS MURATA GRM21BR61E226ME44L
2 C19, C111 CAP-TANT, SMD, 7.3x4.3x3, 47µF, 25V, 20%, 700mΩ,
ROHS
KEMET T491D476M025AT
4 CN1, CN2, CN3,

PROGRAMMED, ROHS
SILICON LABS C8051F320-GQ
1 U3 IC-ADJ.V, 1A LDO REGULATOR, 10P, DFN, 3x3,
ROHS
Renesas ISL80101IRAJZ
1 U1 C-NOTEBOOK BATTERY CHARGER, 32P, QFN, 4x4,
ROHS
RENESAS RAA489800ARGNP#AA0
3 Q8, Q9, Q10 TRANSISTOR, N-CHANNEL, 3LD, SOT-23, 60V,
115mA, ROHS
DIODES, INC. 2N7002-7-F
4 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, 8P, PWRPAK, 30V,
20A, ROHS
VISHAY SISA14DN-T1-GE3
1 R99 RES, SMD, 0603, 135k, 1/10W, 0.1%, ROHS YAGEO RT0603BRD07135KL
1 R7 RES, SMD, 0603, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF10R0V
4 R1, R2, R10, R14 RES, SMD, 0603, 2Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS YAGEO RC0603FR-072RL
1 R8 RES, SMD, 0603, 4.7Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3RQF4R7V
15 R4, R6, R9, R11,
R12, R23, R84,
R85, R86, R93,
R100, R102, R104,
R106, R109
RES, SMD, 0603, 0Ω, 1/10W, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3GEY0R00V
3 R83, R87, R88 RES, SMD, 0603, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1001V
6 R15, R16, R36,
R38, R39, R81
RES, SMD, 0603, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1002V
4 R28, R31, R44,
R45
RES, SMD, 0603, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1003V
1 R13 RES, SMD, 0603, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1004V
3 R32, R33, R34 RES, SMD, 0603, 220Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF2200V
1 R98 RES, SMD, 0603, 402k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF4023V
1 R82 RES, SMD, 0603, 5.62k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF5621V
2 R27, R97 RES, SMD, 0603, 1.3k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC ERJ-3EKF1301V
1 RS2 RES-CURR.SENSE, SMD, 1206, 0.01Ω, 1W, 1%,
75ppm, ROHS
VISHAY/DALE WSLP1206R0100FEA